

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****No. 19-1023 and consolidated cases**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

GROWTH ENERGY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION  
OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**Initial Brief of Intervenors for Respondent  
Responding to Renewable-Fuels Producers**

---

Thomas A. Lorenzen  
Robert J. Meyers  
Elizabeth B. Dawson  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2595  
(202) 624-2789

Richard S. Moskowitz  
American Fuel & Petrochemical  
Manufacturers  
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 900N  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for American Fuel &  
Petrochemical Manufacturers*

Amir C. Tayrani  
Lochlan F. Shelfer  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Monroe Energy, LLC*

Robert A. Long, Jr.,  
Kevin F. King  
Thomas R. Brugato  
Carlton Forbes  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
(202) 662-5488

John Wagner  
Maryam Hatcher  
American Petroleum Institute  
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for American Petroleum  
Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. EPA Appropriately Declined To Reallocate Small-Refinery Exempt Volumes.....	2
A. The Act Prohibits Reallocation. ....	2
B. Petitioners’ Proposed Reallocation Mechanisms Are Unlawful And Unworkable. ....	5
1. The “ <i>Ex Post</i> ” Approach.....	5
2. The “ <i>Ex Ante</i> ” Approach. ....	10
C. Even If Reallocation Were Permitted, The Act Does Not Require It.....	14
II. EPA Has Authority To Reinstate RINs In Appropriate Circumstances.....	16
A. Administrative Reinstatement Of Previously Retired RINs Is Lawful.....	16
B. Producers United’s Argument Would Lead To Illogical Consequences. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advanced Biofuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1115, 2019 WL 6217965 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 12, 2019) .....	9, 12
<i>AFPM v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 15
* <i>Am. for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 7, 8, 10, 15
<i>API v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	9
<i>BellSouth Telecomm’s, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 469 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	16
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
<i>Ivy Sports Medicine, LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9
<i>Medical Waste Inst. v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>NPRA v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. United States</i> , 874 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 13

## Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 7545(o) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 16, 17
----------------------------	------------------------------

## Briefing in Other Cases

Bunker Decl., EPA Opposition to Stay, <i>ACE v. EPA</i> , No. 16-1005, Doc. 1645849 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 14, 2016) .....	17
EPA Br., <i>AFPM v. EPA</i> , No. 17-1258, Doc. 1767773 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 10, 2019) .....	5, 11
Status Report, <i>API v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1249, Doc. 1648781 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 1, 2016).....	18
EPA Br., <i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 18-9533, Doc. 010110245381 (10th Cir. Oct. 15, 2019).....	12

## Other Authorities

75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	3
--	---

75 Fed. Reg. 76,970 (Dec. 10, 2010).....4  
76 Fed. Reg. 38,884 (July 1, 2011).....5  
77 Fed. Reg. 1,320 (Jan. 9, 2012) .....5, 8, 13  
78 Fed. Reg. 9,282 (Feb. 7, 2013) .....5  
78 Fed. Reg. 12,158 (Feb. 21, 2013) .....19  
78 Fed. Reg. 49,794 (Aug. 15, 2013) .....5  
84 Fed. Reg. 57,677 (Oct. 28, 2019).....11
